consistent with that of the Group as set out in the Company’s published interim report for the six months

ended 30 June 2021. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative

purpose only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties. Because of its

hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group had the

Proposed Acquisition disposal of Excluded Portions been completed as at 30 June 2021 or any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be read in

conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group set out in the published interim report of

the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2021 and other financial information included elsewhere in

the Circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

(ii) Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

The Group
as at

30 June
2021

The Target
Group as at

30 June
2021 Pro Forma Adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 15,839 1,369 17,208

Intangible assets 58,622 527 36,840 95,989

Investment properties 29,274 – 29,274

Goodwill 150,074 – 152,454 302,528

Deferred tax assets 8,463 3,933 12,396

262,272 5,829 457,395

Current assets
Inventories 407 64 471

Trade and other receivables 243,499 71,632 315,131

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss – 13,000 13,000

Restricted bank deposits – 6,958 6,958

Bank balances and cash 365,645 8,825 (106,800) (1,900) 265,770

609,551 100,479 601,330

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 225,671 114,295 12,250 352,216

Contract liabilities 82,168 34,520 116,688

Amount due to non-controlling

interest 10,427 10,427

Amount due to Controlling

Shareholder – 10,427 (10,427) –

Lease liabilities 1,379 – 1,379

Income tax liabilities 13,974 9,921 23,895

323,192 169,163 504,605

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-4 –

The Group
as at

30 June
2021

The Target
Group as at

30 June
2021 Pro Forma Adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Net current assets/(liabilities) 286,359 (68,684) 96,725

Total assets less current liabilities 548,631 (62,855) 554,120

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 142 – 142

Deferred tax liabilities 20,186 – 5,526 25,712

20,328 – 25,854

Net assets/(liabilities) 528,303 (62,855) 528,266

EQUITY
Issued capital 39 10,000 (10,000) 39

Reserves 474,034 (74,288) 74,288 (1,900) 472,134

Equity attributable to the equity
holders of the Company 474,073 (64,288) 472,173

Non-controlling interests 54,230 1,433 430 56,093

Total equity/(Capital deficiencies) 528,303 (62,855) 528,266

Notes:

1. The consolidated statement of financial position of the Group is extracted from the unaudited condensed
consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2021, as set out in the published interim
report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2021.

2. The combined statement of financial position of the Target Group as at 30 June 2021 are extracted from the
accountants’ report of the Target Group as set out in Appendix II to the Circular.

3. The identifiable assets and liabilities of the Target Group will be accounted for in the consolidated financial

[…]

(C) th e unaudited profit before tax for the three months ended March 31,

2021, excluding the non-recurring other income 1,754,233

Latest 12-month Normalized Profit Before Tax as of March 31, 2021
(A – B + C) 24,313,060
Less: 15% preferential income tax rate applicable to the Target Group (3,646,959)

Latest 12-month Normalized Net Profit as of March 31, 2021 20,666,101

As of March 31, 2021

RMB

Latest 12-month Normalized Net Profit 20,666,101

Multiply: Median Market Multiple as of the Valuation Date 23.8x

Equity Value (marketable and minority basis) 491,930,837
Add: Control Premium of 24.8% 121,998,848

Less: Discount for Lack of Marketability of 20.6% (101,337,752)

Market Value of 100% Equity Interest in the Target Group 512,591,932
Market Value of 70% Equity Interest in the Target Group (Rounded) 358,814,000

Note:  The total may not sum up due to rounding.

APPENDIX V VALUATION REPORT OF THE TARGET GROUP

– V-21 –

Sensitivity Analysis

Below table shows the effect of +/-50% change in the adopted P/E multiple on the market

value of 70% equity interest of the Target Group:

% Change in P/E Multiple P/E Multiple

70% Market Value of the
Target Group (Rounded)

(RMB)

50% 35.7x 538,222,000

40% 33.3x 502,340,000

30% 30.9x 466,459,000

20% 28.6x 430,577,000

10% 26.2x 394,696,000

0% 23.8x 358,814,000

-10% 21.4x 322,933,000

-20% 19.0x 287,051,000

-30% 16.7x 251,170,000

-40% 14.3x 215,289,000

-50% 11.9x 179,407,000

Remarks on the Preliminary Draft Valuation

We have conducted the preliminary draft valuation based on the normalized 12-month net

profit of RMB13.73 million with the unaudited management accounts for the year ended December

31, 2020 and three months ended March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2021, excluding the non-recurring

other income and normalized with the 25% statutory profit tax rate of China.

The final valuation concluded in this valuation report is based on the normalized 12-month

net profit of RMB20.67 million with the audited financial information of the Target Group for the

year ended December 31, 2020 as stated in Appendix II of the circular and the updated unaudited